





October 23, 1995

Honorable Dennis Fisicaro

Mayor, Town of Colma

1198 El Camino Real

Colma, CA  94014 




Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-317

Dear Mr. Fisicaro:


This is in response to your request for advice as Mayor for the City of Colma regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

 QUESTIONS


1.  How is the 12-month period set forth in Section 87103(c) measured for disqualification purposes?


2.  Are you disqualified from participating in decisions affecting a former client at your November 8, 1995, town council meeting where you have not received $250 from the client in the past twelve months?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  For purposes of Section 87103(c), you must count back twelve months from the date of any decision.  If you have not been provided with, received, or been promised income aggregating $250 or more within the 12-month period preceding the decision, you will not be precluded from participating in the decision by virtue of subdivision (c) of Section 87103.  


2.  No.  You are not disqualified from participating in decisions affecting a former client at your November 8, 1995, town council meeting since the aggregate total income received from the client during the preceding twelve months which is attributable to you is less than $250.

FACTS


You are the Mayor for the Town of Colma.  You also own a 50- percent interest in a landscaping business.  One of your former clients will have a matter pending before the town council at its November 8, 1995, meeting.  The former client made payments to your business in the amount of $100 per month.  As of October 1994, payments of $100 each were received from the client as follows:  October 12, 1994, November 8, 1994, December 5, 1994,

January 3, 1995, and February 1, 1995.  As of February 1, 1995, no other payments have been received by you from the former client.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 sets forth the general rule concerning potential conflicts of interest confronting public officials.  It states that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.


An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $1,000 or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

* * *


For purposes of Section 87103, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater. 


Section 87103 (a), (c) and (d).


As Mayor for the Town of Colma, you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)  You have an interest in a business entity, your landscaping business, within the meaning of Sections 87103(a) and (d).  In addition, since your ownership interest in the business equals or exceeds 10-percent, clients of the landscaping business are sources of income to you within the meaning of Section 87103(c).  Accordingly, you must disqualify yourself from participating in any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable  material financial effect on the landscaping business, or clients who are sources of income to you of $250 or more, which is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally. 


According to your facts, prior to February 1, 1995, your landscaping business received payments of $100 per month from a client who will appear before the town council on November 8, 1995.  Therefore, you are disqualified from participating in decisions concerning the former client if the total amount received from that client by the business aggregates $500 within the past 12 months, since your pro-rata share of the client's income would be $250. 


To determine the date disqualification ends for purposes of Section 87103, you must count back 12 months from the date of any decision which you intend to make, participate in making or use your official position to influence.  (Koppes Advice Letter, No. I-90-517.)  In this case, the "12 months prior to the time when the decision is made" is the period beginning November 6, 1994, and ending November 7, 1995.  (Also see, Grunwald Advice Letter,

No. A-95-184.) 


During the disqualification period, your business received payments of $100 in November and December of 1994 and in January and February of 1995 as shown below.

  Date Payments Received   Amount Received   Your Pro-Rata Share


November 8, 1994


$100



$50


December 5, 1994


$100



$50


January 3, 1995


$100



$50


February 1, 1995


$100



$50


March 1995



$  0



$ 0


April 1995



$  0



$ 0
 


May 1995




$  0



$ 0


June 1995




$  0



$ 0



July 1995




$  0



$ 0


August 1995



$  0



$ 0


September 1995



$  0



$ 0


October 1995



$  0



$ 0








____



___

  Aggregate Total



$400


    $200







Since you own 50 percent of the business, your pro-rata share of the client's payments each month during the disqualification period totals $50 and aggregates less than $250.  Therefore, since you will not have received $250 during the twelve months preceding the decision, you may participate in the town council decisions at the council meeting of November 8, 1995.  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel

